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THE COUNCIL’S MISSION
We will listen, engage and work with our community to plan, deliver and advocate for
Hobsons Bay to secure a happy, healthy, fair and sustainable future for all.

OUR VALUES
Respectful
Community driven and focused
Trusted and reliable
Efficient and responsible
Bold and innovative
Accountable and transparent
Recognised
Council acknowledges the peoples of the Kulin nation as the Traditional Owners of these
municipal lands and waterways, and pay our respects to Elders past and present.
Chairperson:
Cr. Colleen Gates

Wetlands Ward

Councillors:
Cr. Sandra Wilson

Cherry Lake Ward

Cr. Jon athon Marsden

Strand Ward

Both applicants and objectors should note that whilst recommendations are included
in this agenda the Special Planning Committee may accept, amend or propose an
alternative resolution.
The disclosure of interest requirements of the Local Government Act (sections 77A and B)
apply equally to meetings of the Council and Special Committees. This applies to both
conflicts of interest and disclosure of any interest whether pecuniary or non-pecuniary. The
Act requires that the interest be disclosed before the matter is discussed or considered.
Disclosure must occur immediately before the matter is considered or discussed.

Agenda


Apologies



Disclosure of Interests

In accordance with Sections 77A, 77B, 78 and 79 of the Local Government Act 1989
Councillors are required to disclose a "conflict of interest" in a decision if they would receive,
or could be reasonably perceived as receiving a direct or indirect financial or non-financial
benefit or detriment (other than as a voter, resident or ratepayer) from the decision.
In accordance with Section 79B of the Local Government Act 1989 Councillors who consider
that they have a personal interest that is in conflict with their public duty in relation to a
matter may, if they do not have a conflict of interest as described above, apply to the Council
to be exempted from voting on the matter.
Disclosure must occur immediately before the matter is considered or discussed.



Business
Application:

PA1942232

Address

32 Tobruk Cres, Williamstown

Proposal:

Construction of two dwellings in accordance with the endorsed
plans

PA1942232 – 32 Tobruk Crescent, Williamstown
Authors Name: Emma Lewis

Appendix:

Yes

Purpose
This planning application relates to a proposal to construct two dwellings on a lot.

Recommendation
That the Special Planning Committee resolve to:
Issue a Notice of Decision to Grant a Planning Permit in respect to Planning Application
PA1942232 at 32 Tobruk Crescent, Williamstown for the construction of two dwellings,
subject to the conditions contained in the Draft Notice of Decision in Appendix 2

Key Issues


The proposal is consistent with the emerging character of the area which is
characterised by large infill single dwellings and dual occupancy developments, the
majority of which have been built in the past 10 years.



The proposal contributes positively to the neighbourhood character of the area by
providing significant areas for landscaping and large front setbacks.



The proposal is one double storey dwelling and one three storey dwelling. This is an
appropriate response to the neighbourhood character because the third storey is a
loft that sits within the roof form of the dwelling and therefore appears as a double
storey dwelling from the street.



The continuous double storey form to the rear of one of the dwellings is appropriate
because it is consistent with other double storey form to the rear of lots within the
area. In addition, it allows for the design to take advantage of northern solar access
to the secluded private open space and living rooms.



The proposal does not comply with the overshadowing standard B21 under Clause
55.04-5 of the Hobsons Bay Planning Scheme. However, the majority of
overshadowing to the neighbouring property to the south is caused by the existing
building at that property. The degree of non-compliance with the standard is minor
and can be remedied with modifications to the design and can therefore be
addressed by way of a condition on any permit that is issues.



Car parking is provided in accordance with Clause 52.06 (Car Parking) of the
Hobsons Bay Planning Scheme. The proposal provides access to car parking from
the rear laneway.

Policy Implications
The proposal demonstrates compliance against the relevant State Planning Policy
Framework and Local Planning Policy Framework of the Hobsons Bay Planning Scheme as
well as the relevant policy of the Hobsons Bay Neighbourhood Character Study 2002.

Consultation and Communication
The application was advertised pursuant to Section 52 of the Planning and Environment Act
1987. All owners and occupiers of adjoining land were notified by mail and a sign was placed
on site.
Council has received 12 objections (one of which is a proforma with nine signatures) with the
main concerns relating to the overall height of the development, car parking access from the
rear and amenity impacts on adjoining properties.
The application was referred to Council’s Sustainability, Traffic Engineering and Design
Services Engineering departments for comment. These comments are discussed in further
detail in the assessment section of this report.

Conclusion
The proposal for the construction of two dwellings is considered appropriate and complies
with the requirements of Rescode and relevant policy of the Hobsons Bay Planning Scheme.

Appendices
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.

Officers Report
Draft Notice of Decision
Locality Map and Advertised Plans
Planning Scheme Provisions
Clause 55 - Rescode
Clause 52.06 – Car Parking
Neighbourhood Character Policy

Officer Declaration of Conflict of Interest
Section 80C of the Local Government Act 1989 requires members of Council staff and
persons engaged under contract to provide advice to the Council, to disclose any direct or
indirect interest in a matter to which the advice relates.
Council officers involved in the preparation of this report have no conflict of interest in this
matter.
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Appendix 1
Officer’s Report
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Planning Application No PA1942232
32 Tobruk Crescent, Williamstown
SUMMARY TABLE
Officer:
Proposal:
Applicant:
Date Received:
Amended Application:
Counter Days (from completion of
report):
Zoning:
Overlays:
Under what clause(s) is a permit
required:
Restrictive covenants or
easements on the title:

Cultural Heritage Management
Plan:
Coastal Inundation
Major Hazard Facility buffer
Site inspection:
Number of Objections
Recommendation

Emma Lewis
To construct two dwellings
Tallis Architecture
3 April 2019
4 June 2019
73 counter days as at 4 September 2019
General Residential Zone Schedule 1 (Appendix1)
N/A


Construct more than one dwelling on a lot in a
General Residential Zone
There are no covenants on the title.
Easement 33 is a drainage, sewerage and water
supply easements.
Easement 1 and Easement 41 are drainage and
sewerage easements.
N/A
No
No
23 May 2019
12 Objections
Notice of Decision for approval

SUBJECT SITE & LOCALITY TABLE
Site area

Existing conditions
Surrounds

The site has a width of 15.24 metres at the frontage to Tobruk
Crescent. The site is an irregular shape with a longer width to the
rear than the front. The width at the rear of the site is 18.29 metres
and the length to the north of the site is 35.05 metres and to the
south of the site is 35.18 metres.
The site currently contains one dwelling with a carport and shed.
Vehicular access is from Tobruk Crescent.
The site is within a residential area. The adjoining property to the
north has two double storey dwellings which are currently under
construction. The adjoining property to the south contains a double
storey weatherboard dwelling which is part of a side by side dual
occupancy development. The site opposite also contains a double
storey dwelling on a corner lot. The surrounding dwellings have
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Local parking
restrictions
Street trees
Infrastructure and
services
Access to services

Significant on-site
vegetation

predominately pitched roof forms although there are some flat or
skillion roof forms within the area. There is a laneway to the rear of
the property. A small reserve abuts the rear, south-west corner of
the subject site and extends to Farrell Court.
There are no car parking restrictions within Tobruk Crescent.
There is an existing street tree that would not be impacted by the
proposal.
There is an electric power pole, water hydrant and Telstra pit within
the nature strip.
The Rifle Range Shopping Centre along Kororoit Creek Road is
approximately 600 metres from the subject site. The 472 bus stop is
approximately 400 metres from the subject site. The Williamstown
Beach and North Williamstown train stations are all within one
kilometre of the subject site. The Williamstown High School,
Bayview Street campus is within approximately 200 metres of the
subject site and Bayside Secondary College is approximately 500
metres to the north. Williamstown Primary School is approximately
1.5 kilometres from the subject site. Farrell Court Reserve abuts the
south-west corner of the subject site. Crofton Drive Reserve and
Jawbone Reserve are also within 300 metres of the subject site.
There are some small four metre high trees at the rear of the site,
including a Cotoneaster, Liquid Amber and a Plum tree. There is
also a two metre high citrus tree. These trees are not significant and
are not being retained.

SITE HISTORY
There have been no previous permits issued for this site.

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION
The application has been advertised pursuant to Section 52 of the Planning and
Environment Act 1987. All owners and occupiers of adjoining land were notified by mail
together with a sign on site.
Council has received 12 objections (one of which is a proforma with nine signatures) with the
main concerns relating to the overall height of the development, car parking access from the
rear and amenity impacts on adjoining properties.

PERMIT TRIGGERS
Pursuant to Clause 32.08-6 (General Residential Zone Schedule 1), a permit is required to
construct more than one dwelling on a lot.
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AMENDED APPLICATION
The application was amended pursuant to Section 50 of the Planning and Environment Act
1987 on 4 June 2019 because the Sustainable Design Assessment (SDA) report and
supporting documentation were submitted, the car parking was amended and the location of
the loft was identified on the plans.

INTERNAL REFERRALS
Referral

Plan
Version

Advice/Response/Conditions

Sustainability
Officer

Advertised
plans
(dated 4
June 2019)

Council’s Sustainability department have provided the
following comments:

Garage
plan
showing
laneway
width (dated
14 August
2019)

Council’s Traffic Engineer Department has provided the
following comments:
“Proposed plan of swept paths and set back provided are
satisfied. Endorsed plans must be included the setback
proposed on this approved plan by Transport management.

Traffic
Engineer

Design
Services
Engineering

“Satisfactory”

The accessway and the open car space are over the
easement. Build over easement approval is required.”
The relevant requirements of Council’s Traffic Engineer
Department can be included as conditions on any permit.
Council’s Design Services - Engineering Department have
provided the following comments:
“Engineering have no objections for developments over the
easement. They will need to apply for BOE consent. They will
also need consent from other parties that have rights to the
easement. (If any)
Please include the following conditions:
1.
The site must be connected to a legal point of
discharge to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.
2.
All existing conditions affected by the development
works must be reinstated at no cost and to the satisfaction of
the Responsible Authority.
3.
Prior to commencement of the development the owner
must prepare stormwater drainage design plans to the
satisfaction of the relevant Building Surveyor. An application
to Council must be made for a Legal Point of Discharge for
the disposal of stormwater from the subject land and to
determine the relevant Council standards for the stormwater
drainage system design. An on-site storm water detention
system will be required if the volume of stormwater exceeds
the capacity of the legal point of discharge.
4.
The flow paths of a 1% AEP storm need to be
determined and the development designed such that no
private property is inundated by this storm. These flow paths
must be indicated on the plans.
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5.
The quality of the water discharged is to be in
accordance with the Hobsons Bay Planning Scheme Clause
55.03-4, Standard B9.
6.
There shall be no habitable rooms or the swimming
pool over easement.
7.
BOE consent is required for construction of paving,
water tanks, decking, retaining wall and eave over
easements.”
The relevant requirements of Council’s Design Services Engineering Department can be included as conditions on
any permit.

ASSESSMENT
Planning Policy Framework
Clause 11.02-1S (Supply of urban land) includes a strategy “Planning for urban growth
should consider: - Neighbourhood character and landscape considerations.”
Clause 15.01-1S (Urban design) includes the objective “to create urban environments that
are safe, healthy, functional and enjoyable and that contribute to a sense of place and
cultural identity” and strategies to


Require development to respond to its context in terms of character, cultural identity,
natural features, surrounding landscape and climate.”



Ensure the interface between the private and public realm protects and enhances
personal safety.



Promote good urban design along and abutting transport corridors.

Clause 15.01-2S (Building design) includes the objective “to achieve building design
outcomes that contribute positively to the local context and enhance the public realm” and
strategies to:


Minimise the detrimental impact of development on neighbouring properties, the
public realm and the natural environment.



Ensure buildings and their interface with the public realm support personal safety,
perceptions of safety and property security.



Ensure development provides landscaping that responds to its site context,
enhances the built form and creates safe and attractive spaces.



Encourage development to retain existing vegetation.

Clause 16.01-1S (Integrated housing) has the objective “to promote a housing market that
meets community needs.” through a strategy to “increase the supply of housing in existing
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urban areas by facilitating increased housing yield in appropriate locations, including underutilised urban land.”
The proposal provides new housing within an established residential area. The proposal is
designed to respond to the neighbourhood character by providing substantial front
landscaping areas and street setbacks that reflect the development pattern.
Local Planning Policy Framework
Clause 21.06-1 (Built environment) includes objectives to:


“ensure that new development respects and enhances the preferred neighbourhood
character of the existing residential areas of Hobsons Bay”



“protect and enhance the amenity of residential areas”



“To provide landscaping that enhances open space areas and surrounding amenity.”

All these objectives have a number of strategies to encourage a high standard of built form
consistent with neighbourhood character.
Clause 21.07 (Housing) includes an objective “to encourage and facilitate the provision of a
range of dwelling types to suit the varying needs of the community in a high quality living
environment” and a strategy to “support medium density residential development where the
character and amenity of the neighbourhood is not prejudiced”.
The development provides a high standard of built form and provides landscaping that
improves the streetscape. The housing provides for a high quality living environment that
takes advantage of solar access to north facing windows and private open space. The
proposal minimises the impact on the amenity of neighbours by providing appropriate side
setbacks.
Environmentally Sustainable Development
Clause 22.13 requires a Sustainable Design Assessment to be submitted for any
development of between 2 and 9 dwellings. The submitted assessment shows satisfactory
compliance with this local policy.
Minimum garden area requirement
Required Garden Area

Garden Area Proposed

30%

35.9%

Neighbourhood character
The neighbourhood character is mixed with some weatherboard bungalow dwellings, double
storey waterfront-style dwellings and brick dwellings. The proposal provides a large front
setback with substantial landscaping. In addition the proposal provides articulation to the
front façade with the parapet and different materials used. The roof form is pitched in
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reference to the neighbourhood character. Overall, the proposal is respectful of the existing
neighbourhood character.

Clause 55
An assessment of the proposal against the provisions of Clause 55 is provided in Appendix 2
of the report. The proposal complies with all required standards except in relation to the
following matters:
Overshadowing open space objective
“To ensure buildings do not significantly overshadow existing secluded private open space.”
The site to the south is a large two storey dwelling that casts a significant amount of shadow
on itself, particularly the southern part of the secluded private open space area of that
dwelling. The proposed dwelling will add a nominal amount to the existing shadow that it
being cast but importantly that additional shadow does not satisfy the relevant ResCode
standard. The proposed dwelling should be modified to meet the standard. This relates
mainly to the height of the garage wall on the boundary. The necessary modifications can
be required by way of a permit condition.
Storage objective
“To provide adequate storage facilities for each dwelling.”
The proposal has provided 1.9 square metres of storage within the garage for 32 Tobruk
Crescent, Williamstown. There is 2.5 square metres of storage within the dwelling and 2.7
square metres of space labelled store within the backyard of 32a Tobruk Crescent,
Williamstown. A condition on any permit can ensure that six cubic metres of storage are
provided for each dwelling.

Car Parking (Clause 52.06 of the Hobsons Bay Planning Scheme)
An assessment against Clause 52.06 of the Hobsons Bay Planning Scheme is provided in
Appendix 3 of this report. The proposal complies with the car parking standards.
Hobsons Bay East Neighbourhood Character Policy (Clause 22.10 and Precinct 3)
A detailed assessment of the Neighbourhood Character Policy 22.10 is provided in Appendix
7 of this report.
Neighbourhood Character Study 2002
A detailed assessment of the Neighbourhood Character Study 2002 Precinct 3,
Williamstown is provided in Appendix 7 of this report.

8

Special Planning Committee - 24 September 2019

RESPONSE TO OBJECTIONS
The following is a response to the concerns raised by the objectors that have not been
discussed in the above assessment.
Overall height
The objectors have raised concerns about the height of the development having a negative
impact on the amenity of the neighbourhood. In particular, concerns were raised that the
third level is not in keeping with the neighbourhood character and will lead to more
developments with three storeys. The objector from 34a Tobruk is concerned that it will
reduce the value of their property. Concerns were also raised that the proposal would
exceed the maximum building height under the new residential zones which proposes a
maximum height of 9 metres for this area. There were also concerns regarding the impact of
the height of the dwelling on the privacy of the park and laneway.
The proposal has a maximum building height of 9.87 metres. The existing neighbourhood
character consists of a mix of single and double storey dwellings. The dwellings within the
immediate area are double storey, for example the site opposite on the corner is a height of
8.82 metres and the adjoining property to the south has a maximum height of 8.3 metres for
34 Tobruk Crescent and 9 metres for 34a Tobruk Crescent. The proposal complies with the
building height standard. The third storey is setback 12.7 metres from the street and within
the roof form which limits the impact on the streetscape. In terms of the impact of the height
on privacy, the windows from the loft are recessed and the views are obscured by timber
battens as demonstrated by the overlooking diagram. This demonstrates that it would not be
possible to view the park from the loft. In addition, any views to the laneway are screened.
The application cannot be assessed against the new residential zones because they are not
sufficiently advanced through the ratification process to be considered to be “a seriously
entertained planning proposal”. As a consequence of this, the new zones would not be
given any weight by VCAT, if a VCAT Review were to occur.
Privacy
Concerns were raised regarding the impact on privacy to Farrell Lane and the local park, the
neighbours and properties opposite the laneway.
The concerns about the impact on the privacy to Farrell Lane, the local park, the neighbours
and properties opposite the laneway have been assessed against the overlooking objective
in Appendix 2 (Standards and Objectives of Clause 55).
Car parking
Concerns were raised regarding the proposed car parking access to the rear. The concerns
were that it would be unrealistic for cars to access the property from Farrell Lane. Therefore
the proposal would result in an increase of car parking on the street within Tobruk Crescent.
This was of concern to residents because on-street car parking within Tobruk Crescent is
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already under intense pressure. There were also concerns that cars will be parked in the
front landscaping area instead.
The pressure on street parking in Tobruk Crescent has come about from dual occupancy
developments that provide vehicular access from the front. The provision of two driveways
to Tobruk Crescent for each of these developments has meant that the available stock of
street parking has been reduced. The proposed development with all vehicular access from
the rear does not contribute to that situation and will result in an existing crossover in Tobruk
Crescent being removed. Farrell Lane is a well-lit, Council maintained road which provides
easy and convenient access to the parking facilities. There is no reason to expect that in will
not be utilised by the future occupants of the proposed development to access their onsite
car parking facilities.
Overdevelopment
Concerns have been raised regarding the overdevelopment of the area and that the increase
in housing density leads to a loss of community and lowers property values.
The emerging character of the area is that of large dwellings, whether they are single houses
or dual occupancy developments. These new dwellings are more characteristic of the Rifle
Range Development than they are of Williamstown more generally. That is the emerging
character in all of the streets between Bayview Street and the Rifle Range Estate. There
would be a minor increase in dwelling density in the area arising from the infill dual
occupancy developments but nothing significant. The area is well-established and the
infrastructure and services have the capacity to support these new developments. There is
no reason to expect that these infill developments would diminish the sense of community in
the area or have a negative impact on property values.
Limited green space
Concerns were raised that the proposal does not provide enough green space.
The proposal provides for approximately 35% green space. The proposal provides an
acceptable amount of green space and opportunities for landscaping.
Inaccuracies with the plans
Concerns were raised that the sun access plans are incorrect because the property at 30
Tobruk Crescent would overshadow the outdoor area of 32 Tobruk all day.
The property at 30 Tobruk would partially overshadow the backyard of 32 Tobruk Crescent
throughout the day. It is unclear which plans the objector is referring to however the shadow
diagrams are intended to show the overshadowing of the proposal to adjoining properties.
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Clause 55.02-5
Concerns were raised that the proposal is not compliant with Clause 55.02-5 in terms of
providing vehicle links that “enhance local accessibility”. In addition, there were concerns
that access to the property at 43 Smith Avenue would be impacted by cars parked in Farrell
Lane.
There is pedestrian access from the front of the property. Farrell lane is in Council’s road
register and is maintained as a road. Therefore, the property can gain rear access from
Farrell Lane. Vehicles would not be parked on Farrell Lane in such a way as to obstruct
access to existing garages. Appropriate traffic enforcement techniques could be utilised if
this were to occur. The swept paths to the proposed garages are appropriate and would not
impact on the ability of other properties to enter and exit their garages.
Rear garden space
The proposal does not respect the open rear garden characteristic of the street by including
a continuous line of construction to Farrell Lane. This also results in a relatively small
amount of private open space.
The proposal has two storey form that extends to within 1.8 metres of the rear boundary.
This is acceptable given that the rear boundary is to a laneway. In addition there are other
examples within the street such as 24 Tobruk which includes a double storey dwelling at the
rear of the property. Furthermore, there are numerous large garages and even a double
storey garage along Farrell Laneway opposite 32 Tobruk Crescent. The amount of secluded
private open space was assessed in Appendix 2 (Standards and Objectives of Clause 55).
Materials
The extent of materials in particular the metal cladding are not in keeping with the
neighbourhood character.
There are various materials used throughout Tobruk Crescent which contribute to the
neighbourhood character including rendered brick, timber cladding or weatherboards and
brick veneer. The metal cladding is not common within the neighbourhood however it
contributes to the articulation of the façade and provides a contrast between the two
dwellings to create a separate sense of address.
Advertising period
The objector at 40 Tobruk Crescent, Williamstown was concerned that the proposal was only
advertised on the weekend of 23 June 2019 for objections to be submitted by 1 July 2019.
In response to this concern, the applicant has provided a statutory declaration stating that
the sign was erected on 14 June 2019 and maintained for 19 clear days (in excess of the 14
day minimum requirement). In addition, objections can be received from the advertising
period until a decision is made.
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CONCLUSION
The proposal complies with the objectives of ResCode and car parking requirements. It is
consistent with the existing neighbourhood character. Therefore, it is recommended that the
proposal is supported.

RECOMMENDATION
That the Special Planning Committee resolves to:
Issue a Notice of Decision to Grant a Permit in respect to Application PA1942232 at 32
Tobruk Crescent, Williamstown for the construction of two dwellings, subject to the
conditions contained in the Draft Notice of Decision in Appendix 2.
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Appendix 2
Draft Notice of Decision
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NOTICE OF DECISION TO GRANT A PERMIT

Application No: PA1942232
_________________________________________________________________
Planning Scheme:
Responsible Authority:

Hobsons Bay Planning Scheme
Hobsons Bay City Council

__________________________________________________________________

ADDRESS OF THE LAND:

T

THE RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY HAS DECIDED TO GRANT A PERMIT.
THE PERMIT HAS NOT BEEN ISSUED.

32 Tobruk Crescent, Williamstown

AF

WHAT WILL THE PERMIT ALLOW: The construction of two dwellings on a lot
under clause 32.08-6 in accordance with the
endorsed plans.

WHAT WILL THE CONDITIONS OF THE PERMIT BE:

________________________________________________________________

R

1. Before the development starts, revised plans drawn to scale and dimensioned, must be
submitted to and approved by the Responsible Authority. When approved the plans will
be endorsed and will then form part of the permit.

D

The plans must be substantially in accordance with the advertised plans, but modified to
show to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority:
(a) A schedule of all external materials and finishes. The schedule must show the
materials, colour (including two sets of colour samples) and finish of all external
window frames and paving (including car parking surfacing). The driveways are
required to incorporate a high quality finish and not plain concrete.
(b) The positioning of all plant and equipment (including air conditioning units, heating
units, hot water systems, etc) which is proposed to be located externally. Such
plant and equipment must be positioned to prevent unreasonable noise and visual
impact.
(c) A revised landscape plan including the location of all existing and proposed
species. An emphasis must be placed on maximising the use of native drought
tolerant species and must include:


The provision of at least two advanced native non-deciduous canopy
trees comprising either a Coastal Banksia, Dwarf Yellow Gum or similar
within the front setback of each dwelling.
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The provision of at least one advanced native non-deciduous canopy tree
within the rear yard of each dwelling.

A canopy tree must have a mature height of at least six metres and be a minimum
1.5 metres high at the time of planting.
(d) Nomination of a Tree Protection Zone in accordance with Condition 6 of this
permit.
(e) A notation on the plans that electricity company connections to the proposed
dwellings are provided underground.
(f) The floor layout and site plan must show the existing natural ground levels and the
proposed finished floor levels (FFL’s) and site levels reduced to a common datum
point (RL) or to Australian Height Datum (AHD). The elevation plans must show
the wall heights and overall height based on the RL’s.

T

(g) A notation on the plans confirming that the side or rear sections of the rear deck
areas to each dwelling are not to be enclosed in any way.
(h) An elevation plan of the fence including materials and colours.

A notation on the plans that a remote opening door is to be provided to the garage
of each dwelling.

(j)

A notation on the site layout and landscape plans stating that all stormwater
infrastructure as required by Condition 16 hereof is to be located within the
driveways and not in the areas set aside for landscaping.

AF

(i)

Notations on the plans showing a total of 6 cubic metres of externally accessible
storage to comply with standard B30.

D

(l)

R

(k) A notation on the site plan showing the setback of the garage door from the
boundary as 1.93 metres for 32 Tobruk Crescent and a notation on the site plan
with the setback of the garage door from the boundary as 2.02 metres.

(m) The design must be modified to comply with Clause 55.04-5 Standard B21.

2.

The development as shown on the endorsed plans must not be altered without the
prior written consent of the Responsible Authority.

3.

The side or rear sections of the deck to each dwelling must not be enclosed in any way
without the written consent of the Responsible Authority.

4.

Concurrently with a request for endorsed plans under this permit a bank guarantee or
bond of $2000 must be lodged by the owner with the Responsible Authority to ensure
the satisfactory establishment of landscaping works. Once landscaping has been
completed in accordance with the endorsed landscaping plan, Council must be notified
so that a site inspection can confirm the landscaping is compliant, and a 6 week
establishment period will commence. The bank guarantee or bond will be returned
after landscaping has been initially maintained for that period to the satisfaction of the
Responsible Authority. After the establishment period, the landscaping must be
maintained in accordance with the endorsed landscaping plan to the satisfaction of the
Responsible Authority.
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5.

Prior to the occupation of the buildings hereby permitted, landscaping works as shown
on the endorsed plans must be completed and thereafter must be maintained to the
satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.

6.

Prior to commencement of works, the following provisions relating to the protection of
the existing street tree must be undertaken to the satisfaction of the Responsible
Authority:

ii)

iii)

AF

iv)

A suitable Tree Protection Zone of 1.0 metre radius with barrier fence
must be established around the street tree to be retained on the Tobruk
Crescent frontage.
The Tree Protection Zone must be enclosed using a 2 metre high
temporary cyclone fence or similar, which must remain in place through
all stages of the development. This fence must not enclose the footpath
which must be kept clear for pedestrian access and a sign must be
erected on the fence informing that the fence is a ‘Tree Protection Zone’.
The area within the Tree Protection Zone must not be disturbed by any
means (including parking of vehicles or storage of plant & equipment,
materials, soil or waste).
No excavation is allowed within the Tree Protection Zone except with the
consent of Council’s Town Planning Department and under the
supervision of a qualified Arborist.

T

i)

Provision must be made for a suitable structure or structures for receiving mail and
newspapers. Such area must be kept clean and tidy. The structure must include
separate provision for each unit to receive papers. The structure must be designed so
the mail boxes face the street to allow mail delivery from the footpath area in
accordance with the requirements of Australia Post.

8.

Street numbers contrasting in colour to the background must be fixed at the front
boundary of the property as near as practicable to, or on the letterboxes. Separate unit
numbers must be placed adjacent to the front entrance of each dwelling, such
numbers must be clearly legible from the access driveway.

9.

All service pipes, (excluding downpipes), fixtures and fittings must be concealed on
exposed elevations to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.

D

R

7.

10.

Any alteration of soil level involving an increased or decreased level at the boundary
must be retained by the provision of an adequate retaining wall, which is constructed
of brick or masonry or other suitable alternative approved by the Responsible
Authority, to buttress the soil against the possibility of shift. The construction of this
retaining wall must be carried out by the owner. The retaining wall must remain in
place whilst any increase or decrease level is present.

11.

All brickwork on or facing the boundaries of the site must be either raked and cleaned
(face brickwork) or rendered and painted or bagged and painted to the satisfaction of
the Responsible Authority.

12.

Prior to the occupation of the buildings hereby permitted, areas set aside for parked
vehicles and access lanes as shown on the endorsed plans must to the satisfaction of
the Responsible Authority be:
(a) Constructed.
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(b) Properly formed to such levels that they can be used in accordance with the
plans.
(c) Surfaced with an all-weather seal coat.
(d) Drained and maintained.
Parking areas and access lanes must be kept available for these purposes at all times.
Garages must at all times be kept available for parking motor vehicles and must not be
used for any other purpose.

14.

The garages authorised under this permit must have either a panel lift door or a roller
door and be remote opening to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.

15.

All basic services, including water, electricity, gas, sewerage, telephone and other
telecommunication facilities must be installed underground and located to the
satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.

16.

Prior to commencement of the development the owner must prepare stormwater
drainage design plans to the satisfaction of the relevant Building Surveyor. An
application to Council must be made for a Legal Point of Discharge for the disposal of
stormwater from the subject land and to determine the relevant Council standards for
the stormwater drainage system design. The quality of the water discharged is to be in
accordance with the Hobsons Bay Planning Scheme Clause 55.03-4, Standard B9.
An on-site storm water detention system will be required if the volume of stormwater
exceeds the capacity of the legal point of discharge.

17.

Before any construction or demolition works commence on the land, a secure fence
must be provided around the perimeter of the land to prevent access to the land by
unauthorised persons. This fence must be maintained for the duration of the
construction and demolition, be a minimum height of 1.5m (or such alternative height
as is approved in writing by the Responsible Authority), and be constructed to the
satisfaction of the Responsible Authority. The gate or opening to the fence must be
securely locked at all times when work is not being undertaken on the land.

18.

The owner must meet the costs of all alterations to and reinstatement of, the
Responsible Authority and other Public Authority Assets deemed necessary and
required by such Authorities for the development. The owner must obtain the prior
specific written consent of the Council or other relevant Authority to such alterations
and reinstatements and must comply with conditions required by the said Authority in
relation to the execution of such works.
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13.

19.

Any vehicle crossings must be constructed in the location shown on the endorsed plan
to a standard satisfactory to the Responsible Authority. The relocation of any services
including electricity poles, drainage pits, Telstra pits, fire hydrants and the like must be
at the expense of the owner and approved by the appropriate authority prior to
undertaking such works. Consent for such crossings must be obtained through
Council’s Contracts, Procurement and Asset Protection Department prior to
construction.

20.

Prior to the occupation of the dwellings the existing vehicle crossing facing 32 Tobruk
Crescent must be removed and the footpath, kerb and channel reinstated and made
good to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.

21.

If the nature strip is damaged during construction of the development approved or
during the construction of any services, it must be reinstated and made good,
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(including by the planting of grass) at the cost of the owner to the satisfaction of the
Responsible Authority.
22.

Except as otherwise specified in another condition of this permit, boundary fences
must be replaced to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority at no less than 1.8
metres and no more than 2.0 metres in height and at the cost of the owner unless
otherwise agreed to in writing by the Responsible Authority.

23.

This permit will expire if one of the following circumstances applies:
(a) The development is not started within two years of the date of this permit.
(b) The development is not completed within four years of the date of this permit.
The Responsible Authority may extend the period in which to start the development if a
request is made in writing before the permit expires or within six months afterwards.

T

The Responsible Authority may extend the period in which to complete the development
if a request is made in writing before the permit expires or within 12 months afterwards
and the development was lawfully started before the permit expired.
Planning Permit notes:

Plans submitted for endorsement under a condition of this permit must meet all the
requirements of the condition and be accompanied by a completed Request to
Endorse Plans Form available on the Council’s website www.hobsonsbay.vic.gov.au.
Where the requirements are not met, a fee will apply to any subsequent requests for
endorsed plans where the plans submitted with the initial request did not comply with
conditions on this permit. If you require assistance with any condition, you should
contact Town Planning on 9932 1000.



The building is to comply with the requirements of the Building Regulations 2018, and
a Building Permit is required before any works are commenced.



The existing building(s) may contain asbestos. Any demolition works must comply with
the Occupational Health and Safety Regulations 2017. Worksafe should be contacted
regarding the safe handling of asbestos.
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Build over easement consent is required for construction of paving, water tanks,
decking, retaining wall and eave over easements.



Disposal of any building materials, including asbestos, must comply with the
Environment Protection (Industrial Waste Resource) Regulations 2009. The
Environment Protection Authority should be contacted regarding the safe removal of
building materials, including asbestos.



A vehicle crossing permit is required from Council’s Contracts, Procurement and Asset
Protection Department prior to commencing buildings and works for the construction
of a new vehicle crossing or, for the removal of, or alteration to, an existing vehicle
crossing.



Existing street trees must not be removed or damaged.



Please complete the Landscaping Bond Return Request Form available on the
Hobsons Bay City Council website www.hobsonsbay.vic.gov.au when the
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landscaping, as shown on the endorsed plans, has been completed. The form is to be
accompanied by photographs of the completed landscaping. Council will undertake a
follow up inspection after the six week establishment period to ensure that the
landscaping has been properly maintained. This inspection is free of charge, any
subsequent inspections required as a result of the landscaping being non-compliant
with the planning permit will incur an inspection fee of $100 per inspection payable
prior to the follow up inspection.


In the event that an application is made for the subdivision of the land to accord with
the development hereby approved, the Responsible Authority will not:
o
o

As part of any future subdivision of the land it is a requirement under Clause 66.01-1
of the Hobsons Bay Planning Scheme that the owner of the land must enter into an
agreement with:
o a telecommunications network or service provider for the provision of
telecommunication services to each proposed lot in accordance with the
provider’s requirements and relevant legislation at the time; and
o a suitably qualified person for the provision of fibre ready telecommunication
facilities to each proposed lot in accordance with any industry specifications or
any standards set by an Australian Communications and Media Authority,
unless the applicant can demonstrate that the land is in an area where the
National Broadband Network will not be provided by optical fibre.
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Certify the plan of subdivision until construction of the development as
approved has substantially commenced, or;
Issue a Statement of Compliance until all development works (including
landscaping) are completed in accordance with the permit and the
accompanying endorsed plans.
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Appendix 3
Locality Map
and
Advertised Plans

21

Special Planning Committee - 24 September 2019

22

Special Planning Committee - 24 September 2019

LOCALITY PLAN

Subject Site
32 Tobruk Cres,
Williamstown
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Shrubs
Vt
Hq
Bm
Rip
Wf

Qty

Trees
Ccp
Lit
Mgg
Aps

ID

Plant List - Tobruk Cres

Viburnum tinus
Oak leaf hydrangea
Japanese box
Indian Hawthorn
Coastal Rosemary

Forest Pansy
Crepe Myrtle (Hot Pink)
Dwarf Bull Bay Magnolia
Threadleaf Japnese Maple

Common Name

Received by Hobsons Bay City Council on 04/06/2019

Viburnum tinus
Hydrangea quercifolia
Buxus microphylla
Rhaphiolepis indica'Oriental Pearl'
Westringia fruiticosa

Cercis canadensis 'Forest Pansy' (Redbud)
Lagerstroemia indica x L. fauriei 'Tuscarora'
Magnolia grandiflora 'Little Gem'
Acer palmatum' Seiryu'

Botancial Name

270mm
270mm
200mm
300mm
200mm

300mm
300mm
500mm
300mm

2.4m
1.5m
2m
0.6-1m
1-2m

5m
8-10m
4m
4m

Scheduled Size Mature Height

1.8m
1.2m
0.6m
0.6-1m
0.6-1m

5m
4m
2.5m
4m

Foliage deciduous
Foliage deciduous
Screen

Mature Spread
cm Remarks

Climbers
Cm
Tj
Bg

Grasses
Lma
Lmg
Llt
Bmg

Ground covers
Gas
Aod
Dr
Hvm
Cr

Big Blue Lilyturf
Evergreen Giant Lliyturf
Fine Leaf Spikey Headed Mat Rush
Bamboo Goldstripe

Gardenia Grandiflora Star
Agapanthus Dwarf Baby Blue
Kidney Weed
Happy Wanderer 'Mini Meema'
Pig Face

6 Early Large-Flowered Clematis
6 Sweet Scented Asiatic Jasmine
10 Paperflower

20
20
6
21

29
8
24
23
12

Clematis 'Nelly Moser'
Trachelospermum jasminoides
Bouganvillea glabra

Liriope muscari 'Amethyst'
Liriope muscari 'Evergreen Giant'
Lomandra longifolia' tanika'
Bambusa multiplex Goldstripe

Gardenia augusta 'Grandiflora Star'
Agapanthus orientalis alba dwarf
Dichondra repens
Hardenbergia violacea 'Mini Meema'
Carpobrotus rossii

200mm
200mm
200mm

50mm
50mm tube
50mm tube
200mm

200mm
200mm
50mm tube
50mm tube
50mm tube

3m
3m
3m

0.6 - 0.7m
0.6 - 0.7m
0.6 - 0.7m
1m

0.5m
0.4m
0.2-0.4m
0.6m
0.2-0.4m

0.3 - 0.3
1m
1m

0.6
0.6
0.6
3m

0.5m
0.7m
0.2-0.4m
0.6m
1m

Special Planning Committee - 24 September 2019

38

Received by Hobsons Bay City Council on 04/06/2019

Hobsons Bay City Council Advertised Plan/s Planning Application PA1942232 Date [%Advertisement#dateSignOnSite#Date%].

39
Special Planning Committee - 24 September 2019

Received by Hobsons Bay City Council on 04/06/2019

Hobsons Bay City Council Advertised Plan/s Planning Application PA1942232 Date [%Advertisement#dateSignOnSite#Date%].

40
Special Planning Committee - 24 September 2019

Received by Hobsons Bay City Council on 04/06/2019

Hobsons Bay City Council Advertised Plan/s Planning Application PA1942232 Date [%Advertisement#dateSignOnSite#Date%].

41
Special Planning Committee - 24 September 2019

Received by Hobsons Bay City Council on 04/06/2019

Hobsons Bay City Council Advertised Plan/s Planning Application PA1942232 Date [%Advertisement#dateSignOnSite#Date%].

42
Special Planning Committee - 24 September 2019

Received by Hobsons Bay City Council on 04/06/2019

Hobsons Bay City Council Advertised Plan/s Planning Application PA1942232 Date [%Advertisement#dateSignOnSite#Date%].

43
Special Planning Committee - 24 September 2019

Received by Hobsons Bay City Council on 04/06/2019

Hobsons Bay City Council Advertised Plan/s Planning Application PA1942232 Date [%Advertisement#dateSignOnSite#Date%].

44
Special Planning Committee - 24 September 2019

Received by Hobsons Bay City Council on 04/06/2019

Hobsons Bay City Council Advertised Plan/s Planning Application PA1942232 Date [%Advertisement#dateSignOnSite#Date%].

45
Special Planning Committee - 24 September 2019

Received by Hobsons Bay City Council on 04/06/2019

Hobsons Bay City Council Advertised Plan/s Planning Application PA1942232 Date [%Advertisement#dateSignOnSite#Date%].

46
Special Planning Committee - 24 September 2019

Received by Hobsons Bay City Council on 04/06/2019

Hobsons Bay City Council Advertised Plan/s Planning Application PA1942232 Date [%Advertisement#dateSignOnSite#Date%].

47
Special Planning Committee - 24 September 2019

Received by Hobsons Bay City Council on 04/06/2019

Hobsons Bay City Council Advertised Plan/s Planning Application PA1942232 Date [%Advertisement#dateSignOnSite#Date%].

48
Special Planning Committee - 24 September 2019

Received by Hobsons Bay City Council on 04/06/2019

Hobsons Bay City Council Advertised Plan/s Planning Application PA1942232 Date [%Advertisement#dateSignOnSite#Date%].

49
Special Planning Committee - 24 September 2019

Received by Hobsons Bay City Council on 04/06/2019

Hobsons Bay City Council Advertised Plan/s Planning Application PA1942232 Date [%Advertisement#dateSignOnSite#Date%].

50
Special Planning Committee - 24 September 2019

Received by Hobsons Bay City Council on 04/06/2019

Hobsons Bay City Council Advertised Plan/s Planning Application PA1942232 Date [%Advertisement#dateSignOnSite#Date%].

51
Special Planning Committee - 24 September 2019

Received by Hobsons Bay City Council on 04/06/2019

Hobsons Bay City Council Advertised Plan/s Planning Application PA1942232 Date [%Advertisement#dateSignOnSite#Date%].

52
Special Planning Committee - 24 September 2019

Special Planning Committee - 24 September 2019

Appendix 4
Planning Scheme Provisions
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APPENDIX 4 - SUMMARY OF PLANNING POLICIES AND CONTROLS
Planning Policy Framework (PPF)
The following policies of the Planning Policy Framework are considered relevant to this application:


Clause 11.01-1R1 (Settlement – Metropolitan Melbourne).



Clause 11.02 (Managing Growth).



Clause 15.01 (Built Environment).



Clause 15.02 (Sustainable Development).



Clause 16.01 (Residential Development).



Clause 18.02-4S (Car parking).

Local Planning Policy Framework (LPPF)
The following policies of the Local Planning Policy Framework are considered relevant to this
application:


Clause 21.06 (Built Environment and Heritage).



Clause 21.07 (Housing).



Clause 22.10 (Hobsons Bay East Neighbourhood Character Policy - Precinct 3 –
Williamstown).

Zoning
The following clause of the Hobsons Bay Planning Scheme is relevant to this application:


Clause 32.08 (General Residential Zone Schedule 1).

Relevant particular provisions
The following clauses of the Hobsons Bay Planning Scheme are relevant to this application:


Clause 52.06 (Car Parking).



Clause 55.



Clause 65 (Decision Guidelines).

Council Policy
The following Council policy is relevant to this application:


Hobsons Bay City Council Neighbourhood Character Study 2002.



Hobsons Bay City Council Landscape Design Guidelines 1999.
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Appendix 5
Clause 55 (Rescode
Assessment)
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APPENDIX 5 - STANDARDS AND OBJECTIVES OF CLAUSE 55 (RESCODE)
Neighbourhood Character
Objectives:

To ensure that the design respects the existing neighbourhood
character or contributes to the preferred neighbourhood
character.

To ensure that development responds to the features of the site
and surrounding area.
Standard B1
Residential Policy
Objectives:

To ensure that residential development is provided in
accordance with relevant State and Local policies.

To support medium densities in areas where development can
take advantage of public transport and community infrastructure
and services.
Standard B2

Dwelling diversity
Objectives:

To encourage a range of dwelling sizes and types in
developments of ten or more dwellings.
Standard B3
Infrastructure
Objectives:

To ensure development is provided with appropriate utility
services and infrastructure.

To ensure development does not unreasonably overload the
capacity of utility services and infrastructure.
Standard B4
Integration with the street
Objectives:

To integrate the layout of development with the street.
Standard B5

Street Setback
Objectives:

To ensure that the setbacks of buildings from a street respect
the existing or preferred neighbourhood character and make
efficient use of the site.
Standard B6

Complies (refer to the assessment
section of this report).

Complies.
The proposal positively
contributes to the public realm
with the proposed large front
setbacks that allow for significant
landscaping. The proposal is
close to public transport
considering it is approximately 1
kilometre from North Williamstown
Station and less than 1 kilometre
from bus routes 471 and 472. It is
close to other community
infrastructure and services such
as Williamstown Beach and
Williamstown High School. The
area can sustain medium density
housing and is supported by
relevant state and local policies.
N/A

Complies.
The proposed dwellings are
located within an existing
residential area already connected
to reticulated services.

Complies.
The dwellings front the street with
a terrace and large windows.
Although the entrances are to the
sides of the dwelling they are
easily accessible from the street
with clear pathways.
Complies.
The adjoining lot to the north is
under construction and has a front
setback of 7 metres. The street
setback of the adjoining property
to the south is 7.5 metres. The
proposed setback is 7.5 metres
for 32 Tobruk Crescent and 32a
Tobruk Crescent has a street
setback of 8.4 metres. Therefore
the street setback is equal to or
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greater than the minimum
required.
Building Height
Objectives:

To ensure that the height of buildings respects the existing or
preferred neighbourhood character.
Standard B7

Complies.
The proposed overall height of
9870 mm provides an acceptable
transition to nearby and adjoining
dwellings and is under the
11000mm maximum building
height specified in Clause 32.0810 of the General Residential
Zone of the Hobsons Bay
Planning Scheme.

Site Coverage
Objectives:

To ensure that the site coverage respects the existing or
preferred neighbourhood character and responds to the
features of the site.
Standard B8

Complies.

Permeability
Objectives:

To reduce the impact of increased stormwater run-off on the
drainage system.

To facilitate on-site stormwater infiltration.

Complies.

Standard B9
Energy efficiency
Objectives:

To achieve and protect energy efficient dwellings and
residential buildings.

To ensure the orientation and layout of the development reduce
fossil fuel energy use and make appropriate use of daylight and
solar energy.
Standard B10

Open space
Objectives:

To integrate the layout of the development with any public and
communal open space provided on or adjacent to the
development.
Standard B11
Safety
Objectives:

To ensure the layout of the development provides for the safety
and security of residents and property.
Standard B12
Landscaping
Objectives:

The site coverage of the proposed
development is approximately
48.3% which is under the
maximum requirement of 60%.

The proposed permeable area is
over the minimum requirement of
20%.

Complies.
The living area/spos to each
dwelling is orientated as follows:
Dwelling 32 Tobruk – includes a
dining area with a northern and
western aspect and north
orientated spos. There is also a
living area at the front of the
dwelling which has east facing
windows.
Dwelling 32a Tobruk – the dining
and spos areas are north
orientated. There is also a living
area at the front of the dwelling
which has east facing windows.

N/A

Complies.
The entrances have a clear
pathway from the street and
include a canopy and lighting to
provide safety and security.
Complies.
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To encourage development that respects the landscape
character of the neighbourhood.
To encourage development that maintains and enhances
habitat for plants and animals in locations of habitat importance.
To provide appropriate landscaping.
To encourage the retention of mature vegetation on the site.

Standard B13
Access
Objectives:

To ensure the number and design of vehicle crossovers
respects the neighbourhood character.

This issue is addressed as a
condition of any permit.

Complies.
The access is from the rear
laneway.

Standard B14
Parking Location
Objectives:

To provide convenient parking for resident and visitor vehicles.

To protect residents from vehicular noise within developments.
Standard B15

Side and rear setbacks
Objectives:

To ensure that the height and setback of a building from a
boundary respects the existing or preferred neighbourhood
character and limits the impact on the amenity of existing
dwellings.

Complies.
The car parking spaces are
located within close proximity to
the dwellings and provided so that
residents are protected from
vehicular noise within the
development.

Complies.
The setbacks from the side and
rear boundaries are considered to
be acceptable and comply with
the requirements of Standard B17.

Standard B17
Walls on boundaries
Objectives:

To ensure that the location, length and height of a wall on a
boundary respects the existing or preferred neighbourhood
character and limits the impact on the amenity of existing
dwellings.
Standard B18
Daylight to existing windows
Objectives:

To allow adequate daylight into existing habitable room
windows.
Standard B19

North-facing windows
Objectives:

To allow adequate solar access to existing north-facing
habitable room windows.
Standard B20

Complies.
The proposed walls on the
boundary complies with the
requirements of Standard B18.

Complies.
No existing habitable room
windows of the adjoining dwellings
are affected by the proposed
development.

Complies.
There are no north facing
windows at ground level that are
within 3 metres. The first floor
windows are within 3 metres of
the boundary. The first floor wall
of the proposal is setback
approximately 1.8 metres which is
greater than required under the
standard (based on the height of
the wall from the first floor of the
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north facing habitable room
window).

Overshadowing Open Space
Objectives:

To ensure buildings do not significantly overshadow existing
secluded private open space.
Standard B21
Overlooking
Objectives:

To limit views into existing secluded private open space and
habitable room windows.
Standard B22

Internal views
Objectives:

To limit the views into the secluded private open space and
habitable room windows of dwellings and residential buildings
within a development.
Standard B23

Noise impacts
Objectives:

To contain noise sources in developments that may affect
existing dwellings.

To protect residents from external noise.

A variation is sought (refer to the
assessment section of this report).

Complies.
The ground level is less than 0.8
metres and the boundary fence is
at least 1.8 metres high therefore
the ground floor windows meet the
standard. There are no first floor
windows facing the adjoining
properties.
Complies.
Screening has been provided for
the rear windows and the direct
line of sight of the first floor
windows are blocked by the
gallery and garage of the other
unit.
Complies.
The residential nature of the
development suggests minimal
impacts upon adjoining properties
through noise emissions.

Standard B24
Accessibility
Objectives:

To encourage the consideration of the needs of people with
limited mobility in the design of developments.
Standard B25

Dwelling entry
Objectives:

To provide each dwelling or residential building with its own
sense of identity.
Standard B26
Daylight to new windows
Objectives:

To allow adequate daylight into new habitable room windows.
Standard B27

Complies.
The ground floor to the proposed
dwellings is accessible for people
with limited mobility. The upper
levels are restrictive due to the
use of an internal stairwell.

Complies.
Each dwelling can be easily
identifiable with its own sense of
address.
Complies.
All the new windows to the
proposed dwellings have at least
1 metre clear access to the sky
and receive adequate daylight
under this standard.
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Private Open Space
Objectives:

To provide adequate private open space for the reasonable
recreation and service needs of residents.
Standard B28
Solar access to Open Space
Objectives:

To allow solar access into the secluded private open space of
new dwellings and residential buildings.

Complies.
The proposal provides at least 40
square metres of secluded private
open space to each dwelling.
Complies.
The secluded private open space
area to each dwelling is provided
with adequate solar access.

Standard B29
Storage
Objectives:

To provide adequate storage facilities for each dwelling.

A variation is sought.
See report.

Standard B30
Design Detail
Objectives:

To encourage design detail that respects the existing or
preferred neighbourhood character.
Standard B31
Front fences
Objectives:

To encourage front fence design that respects the existing or
preferred neighbourhood character.

Complies.
The design detail respects the
existing or preferred
neighbourhood character.
Complies.
A timber batten front fence is
proposed to a height of 1.3
metres.

Standard B32
Common Property
Objectives:

To ensure that communal open space, car parking, access
areas and site facilities are practical, attractive and easily
maintained.

To avoid future management difficulties in areas of common
ownership.
Standard B33
Site Services
Objectives:

To ensure that site services can be installed and easily
maintained.

To ensure that site facilities are accessible, adequate and
attractive.

N/A
No common property is proposed.

Complies.
The site services are to be
provided in accordance with the
requirements of this standard.

Standard B34
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Appendix 6
Clause 52.06 (Car parking)
Assessment
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APPENDIX 6 – CLAUSE 52.06 OF THE HOBSONS BAY PLANNING SCHEME
(CAR PARKING)
Table 1 sets out the number of car parking spaces required for a use.

Complies.

Dwelling

1 to each one or two bedroom dwelling,

2 to each three or more bedroom dwelling (with studies or studios
that are separate rooms counted as a bedrooms)
 1 for visitors to every 5 dwellings for developments of 5 or more
dwellings.
Design standard 1 – Accessways
Accessways should:

A garage and car space has
been provided for 32 Tobruk
Crescent and a double garage
has been provided for 32a
Tobruk Crescent.










Be at least 3 metres wide.
Have an internal radius of at least 4 metres at changes of direction or
intersection or be at least 4.2 metres wide.
Allow vehicles parked in the last space of a dead-end accessway in
public car parks to exit in a forward direction with one manoeuvre.
Provide at least 2.1 metres headroom beneath overhead
obstructions, calculated for a vehicle with a wheel base of 2.8 metres.
If the accessway serves four or more car spaces or connects to a
road in a Road Zone, the accessway must be designed so that cars
can exit the site in a forward direction.
Provide a passing area at the entrance at least 5 metres wide and 7
metres long if the accessway serves ten or more car parking spaces
and is either more than 50 metres long or connects to a road in a
Road Zone.
Have a corner splay or area at least 50 per cent clear of visual
obstructions extending at least 2 metres along the frontage road from
the edge of an exit lane and 2.5 metres along the exit lane from the
frontage, to provide a clear view of pedestrians on the footpath of the
frontage road. The area clear of visual obstructions may include an
adjacent entry or exit lane where more than one lane is provided.

Complies.
The proposed accessways are
considered to be satisfactory.

If an accessway to four or more car parking spaces is from land in a Road
Zone, the access to the car spaces must be at least 6 metres from the road
carriageway.
If entry to the car space is from a road, the width of the accessway may
include the road.
Design standard 2 – Car parking spaces
Car parking spaces and accessways should have the minimum dimensions as
outlined in Table 2.
A wall, fence, column, tree, tree guard or any other structure that abuts a car
space should not encroach into the area marked ‘clearance required’ on
Diagram 1.

Complies.
The proposed garages and car
space comply with the
minimum measurements.

A column, tree or tree guard may project into a space if it is within the area
marked ‘tree or column permitted’ on Diagram 1. A structure may project into
the space if it is at least 2.1 metres above the space.
Car spaces in garages or carports should be at least 6 metres long and 3.5
metres wide for a single space and 5.5 metres wide for a double space
measured inside the garage or carport.
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Design standard 3: Gradients
Accessway grades should not be steeper than 1:10 (10 per cent) within 5
metres of the frontage to ensure safety for pedestrians and vehicles. The
design should have regard to the wheelbase of the vehicle being designed for;
pedestrian and vehicular traffic volumes; the nature of the car park; and the
slope and configuration of the vehicle crossover at the site frontage. This does
not apply to accessways serving three dwellings or less.

N/A

Ramps (except within 5 metres of the frontage) should have the maximum
grades as outlined in Table 3.
Where the difference in grade between two sections of ramp or floor is greater
that 1:8(12.5 per cent) for a summit grade change, or greater than 1:6.7 (15
per cent) for a sag grade change, the ramp should include a transition section
of at least 2 metres to prevent vehicles scraping or bottoming.
Grade changes of greater than 1:5.6 (18 per cent) or less than 3 metres apart
should be assessed for clearances.
Design standard 4: Mechanical parking
Mechanical parking may be used to meet the car parking requirement
provided:

N/A



At least 25 per cent of the mechanical car parking spaces can
accommodate a vehicle clearance height of at least 1.8 metres.

Car parking spaces that require the operation of the system are not
allocated to visitors unless used in a valet parking situation.
 The design and operation is to the satisfaction of the responsible
authority.
Design standard 5: Urban design
Ground level car parking, garage doors and accessways should not visually
dominate public space.
Car parking within buildings (including visible portions of partly submerged
basements) should be screened or obscured where possible, including
through the use of occupied tenancies, landscaping, architectural treatments
and artworks.

Complies.
Garages are setback from the
laneway and do not dominate
public space.

Design of car parks should take into account their use as entry points to the
site.
Design of new internal streets in developments is encouraged to maximise on
street parking opportunities.
Design standard 6: Safety
Car parking should be well lit and clearly signed.
The design of car parks should maximise natural surveillance and pedestrian
visibility from adjacent buildings.

Complies.
The proposed development
complies with the relevant
standards.

Pedestrian access to car parking areas from the street should be convenient.
Pedestrian routes through car parking areas and building entries and other
destination points should be clearly marked and separated from traffic in high
activity parking areas.
Design standard 7: Landscaping
The layout of car parking areas should provide for water sensitive urban
design treatment and landscaping.
Landscaping and trees should be planted to provide shade and shelter, soften
the appearance of ground level car parking and aid in the clear identification of
pedestrian paths.

Complies.
The proposed development
complies with the relevant
standards.

Ground level car parking spaces should include trees planted with flush grilles.
Spacing of trees should be determined having regard to the expected size of
the selected species at maturity.
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Appendix 7
Neighbourhood Character Policy
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APPENDIX 7 - CLAUSE 22.10 OF THE HOBSONS BAY PLANNING SCHEME
(HOBSONS BAY EAST PRECINCT 3 NEIGHBOURHOOD CHARACTER POLICY)
As assessment of the proposal against Clause 22.10 - Hobsons Bay East Neighbourhood Character Policy –
Precinct 3 and Williamstown is as follows:
The character description for this precinct states:
“This area has a sense of spaciousness, heightened by views to the water at the southern end. The streets are
characterised by single storey, detached timber homes from the Inter-war and Post-war periods, set within
established gardens, though there are a number of examples of two storey redevelopment in heavier materials.
While front setbacks vary, many are large and side setbacks are provided. Street tree planting is consistent and
mature and makes a substantial contribution to the character and coherence of the precinct.”
Statement of preferred neighbourhood character states:
“The garden settings of the dwellings and overall cohesiveness of the precinct should be maintained and
improved.”
The Preferred Neighbourhood Character is to be achieved by the following Objectives and Design Responses:

OBJECTIVES

DESIGN RESPONSE

ASSESSMENT

To maintain and strengthen
the garden settings of the
dwellings.

Buildings should be sited
and designed to incorporate
space for the retention and
planting of substantial
vegetation.

Complies.

To reflect the existing
dwelling pattern.

The buildings are designed to allow for
substantial vegetation within the front
setback.
Complies.
The proposal reflects the existing dwelling
pattern.

To minimise the loss of front
garden space and the
dominance of car parking
structures.

Locate garages and
carports behind the line of
the dwelling.

Complies.

To ensure that buildings and
extensions do not dominate
the streetscape.

Recess two storey
elements from the front
façade.

Complies.

Garages are to the rear with access from
the laneway.

The two storey element for 32 Tobruk is not
recessed and the two storey element for 32a
Tobruk includes a first floor terrace which
cantilevers over the ground floor. However,
the large front setback, the parapet for 32a
Tobruk, and the use of different materials
provides articulation and reduces the impact
of the building on the streetscape. In
addition, there are a number of dwellings
within the street which have some
cantilevering within the front façade such as
4 Tobruk Crescent, 37 Tobruk Crescent, 35
Tobruk and other dwellings which have a
sheer front façade with a first floor that
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cantilevers to create a porch such as 15
Tobruk Crescent. The proposal also
includes a loft within the roof form. Whilst
there are no examples of three storey
dwellings within the area, the loft is part of
the roof form and is setback 12.7 metres
from the street. Therefore, the proposal
would appear as double storey from the
street.

To encourage the use of
lighter looking building
materials that complement
the traditional use of timber
where it is particularly
consistent.

Incorporate timber or other
non-masonry materials
where appropriate.
Use simple building
detailing.

Complies.
Light materials have been used such as
rough sawn white cypress shiplap boards,
external louvres, batten timber cladding.
There are many different materials and
colours demonstrated throughout Tobruk
Crescent. The use of the timber materials is
consistent with some of the weatherboard
dwellings within the street.

Neighbourhood Character Study - December 2002
In addition to Clause 22.10, the proposed development is also required to be assessed against Council’s
Neighbourhood Character Study - December 2002 (“the study”) as a Reference Document.
It is worth noting that Clause 22.10 is a derivative of the Neighbourhood Character Study (NCS), hence, certain
parts of the study and Clause 22.10 will overlap. As such, only the relevant objectives not already discussed
above will be assessed against the study.

OBJECTIVES
SITING
To maintain the consistency,
where present, of front and
side boundary setbacks.
To maintain the rhythm of
existing dwelling spacing.

FRONT BOUNDARY
TREATMENT
To maintain the openness of
the streetscape.

DESIGN RESPONSE

ASSESSMENT

The front setback should be no
less than the average setback of
the adjoining two dwellings.

Complies.
The front setback is greater than the
average setback of the two adjoining
dwellings.

Dwellings should be set back
from both side boundaries a
minimum of 1 metre.

Front fences should be low,
open and up to 1.2 metres in
height, other than in exceptional
circumstances.

The side setback is more than 1 metre
from the northern boundary and over 1
metre for the first 15 metres on the
southern boundary. This is consistent
with the existing neighbourhood
character which includes side by side
developments such as 34 Tobruk which
are built boundary to boundary.
Complies.
The front fence is proposed to be 1.3
metres high. There is a mix of fencing
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within the street including some front
fences higher than 1.2 metres. The 1.3
metre high fence will still maintain the
openness of the streetscape.
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